

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10707 OF 2024

Balkrishna Shankar Kanase And Ors

... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra And Ors

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 7054 OF 2023

Shantamallayya Mahanandayya Swami And Ors

... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra And Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Suresh Pakale Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Onkar Ghatage i/by Padmaja Malgaonkar for the Petitioners.

Ms. T. J. Kapre AGP for the Respondent-State.

Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.

Date : September 29, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Learned AGP seeks some time to take instructions, in light of the

decision of this Court (Nagpur Bench) dated 28th July, 2016 in *Sunil s/o Gopalrao Pande vs. Amravati Zilla Parishad* reported in [2017 (4) BCR 174] which according to learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners covers the controversy which arises in the present case.

2. List the matter on 8th October, 2025.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]